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To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission
From: Linda Mitchell, Principal Planner, 801-535-7751
Date: January 16, 2020

Re: PLNSUB2019-00904 and PLNSUB2019-00987 — East Liberty Commons

Planned Development and Preliminary Subdivision

PROPERTY ADDRESSES: 1002 and 1008 South 1100 East

PARCEL IDS: 16-08-406-014-0000 and 16-08-406-037-0000
MASTER PLAN: Central Community — Low Density Residential
ZONING DISTRICT: R-1/5,000 Single-Family Residential District

REQUEST: Merry Warner, architect representing the property owner, is requesting planned
development and preliminary subdivision approvals to develop six (6) new lots
with frontage on a 20-foot wide private street located at approximately 1002 and
1008 South 1110 East. The applicant plans to sell each lot individually for the
construction of single-family residences with the design of each building to be
decided by future buyers. The proposed development requires the following
approvals:

¢ Planned Development — Creation of lots that do not front a public street.

¢ Preliminary Subdivision — Consolidation of the existing lots and create six
(6) new lots for the construction of six (6) new single-family residences.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the information in this staff report, Staff recommends that the
Planning Commission approve the Planned Development and Preliminary Subdivision requests as
proposed, and subject to complying with the following conditions:

1. Compliance with all Department/Division comments and conditions as noted in
Attachment J.

2. Signage prohibiting parking on the private street shall be posted to meet the requirements
for fire access.

3. Prior to recordation of the final subdivision plat, the applicant shall submit all
documentation required by 21A.55.110 Disclosure of Private Infrastructure Costs,
including detail on the future management and maintenance of all private infrastructure.

4. Final approval for the development shall be delegated to Planning staff based on the
applicant’s compliance with the standards and conditions of approval as noted within this
staff report.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Vicinity Map

Plans

Preliminary Subdivision Plat

. Additional Applicant Information

Site Visit Photographs

Master Plan Policies and Zoning Ordinance Standards
Analysis of Standards - Planned Development

. Analysis of Standards — Subdivision Ordinance
Public Process and Comments

Department Review Comments
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

SrEmemEuoREy

Existing Site

The existing site consist of two (2) adjoining parcels located at approximately 1002 and 1008 South
1100 East. Currently, there are two (2) four-unit residential buildings on the site with a private
driveway access from 1100 East, as shown in Figure 1 below. The project site is zoned R-1/5,000 Single
Family Residential; therefore, the existing residential buildings are a nonconforming use. The total
square footage of the combined parcels is approximately 35,268 square feet (0.810 acres).

Figure 1. Aerial View

The adjacent properties are zoned R-1/5,000 Single-Family Residential District and contains single-
family structures.
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Proposal

The applicant is seeking to demolish the existing multi-family residential units and create six (6) new
lots accessed by 20-foot wide private street that stems from 1100 East as shown in Figure 4 and
Attachment C. The new lots range in area from 5,007-5,238 square feet. The applicant plans to sell each
lot individually for the construction of single-family residences with the design of each building to be
decided by future buyers. The proposed use would be more compatible with the existing zoning district
and surrounding uses.
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Figure 2. Conceptual Elevation

While the applicant has not proposed specific designs for each home, the preliminary subdivision plat
identifies building envelopes for the future placement of the new residences. Each proposed structure
would provide two (2) off-street parking spaces within the attached garage. With the exception of Lot
1, the front facades of the proposed single-family residences would be oriented towards the private
street. The applicant anticipates that the building height would be approximately 24 feet, where a
maximum height of 28 feet is allowed with an average building footprint of approximately 1,600 square
feet. The proposed materials for each structure would consist primarily of brick or stone, and durable
materials for accent purposes. The proposal would include a common area, open space common area,
pedestrian walkway, six (6) guest parking spaces, and landscape buffering along the periphery of the
project site (Figure 3). In addition, the proposed development would be managed by a homeowner’s
association (HOA) providing all of its services, such as private road maintenance, yard maintenance,
trash removal, and snow removal.

Lot # Building Envelope Coverage (approx.)
Lot1 36%
Lot 2 34%
Lot 3 33%
Lot 4 33%
Lots 20%
Lot6 26%

Table 1. Building Envelope Coverage
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Figure 3. Conceptual Landscape Plan

Planned Development and Preliminary Subdivision

Planned Development approval is required for lots created through a subdivision not having frontage

on a public street.

Per subsection 20.12.010.E.1 of the Subdivisions and Condominiums Ordinance, all lots or
parcels created by the subdivision of land shall have access to a public street improved to
standards required by this title, unless a private street or modified standards are approved
by the planning commission as part of a planned development.
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Figure 4. Proposed Private Street (shaded grey area)

The request is seeking modification to the Subdivision Design Standards, which is subject to Planning
Commission approval. With the exception of Lot 1, the future homes would be oriented toward the
proposed private street; therefore, the proposed development has designated the established yards as
listed in Table 2 below. Under the established yards, the required 20 feet front setback is measured
from the property line, which also happens to be the centerline of the private street. The planned
development approval would include the effect of the proposed private street on the proposed
established yards.

Lot Lot Front Interior Side Corner Side
# (adjacent to (adjacent to (adjacent to Rear
Type property line) property line) property line)

1 Corner East North South Perlphery of
Project Site

2 Corner East North South “»

3 Corner East South North “»

4 Interior West South n/a “”

5 Interior West North, South n/a “”

6 Corner West South North “»

Table 2. Established Yards
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KEY CONSIDERATIONS:
The key considerations listed below have been identified through the analysis of the project, neighbor
and community input and department review comments.

1. Modification to the Street Frontage Requirement
2. Development Potential without Planned Development Approval
3. Mitigation of Residential Housing Loss

1. Modification to the Street Frontage Requirement

The proposed lots would have frontage on a 20-foot wide private street, where a public street is
required. The proposed modification to the street frontage would allow the development to fully
utilized access of the property at the mid-block. The private street would provide two-way traffic to
mitigate any egress or ingress issues. Additionally, the private street would provide adequate
emergency vehicle access. The approval of the modification request is necessary for the design
of the development to be compliant with the zoning district and compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood.

2. Development Potential without Planned Development Approval
If the project does not receive Planned Development approval, the property owner has the following
options for redevelopment or development of the subject site:

e The property may be redeveloped subject to the development standards of the R-1/5,000
zoning district. All lots would be required to have frontage on 1100 East and the property
has approximately 32-foot wide frontage on 1100 East, where a minimum lot width of 50
feet is required. In Section 21A.38.060 Noncomplying Lots, a noncomplying lot as to lot
area or lot frontage that was in legal existence prior to April 12, 1995 shall be considered a
legal complying lot and is subject to the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. Therefore,
the redevelopment of the subject property would allow only one (1) single-family home to
be constructed on the existing lot (approximately 35,268 square feet).

e The construction of a public street would eliminate the need for a planned development
approval. In accordance with Transportation Division’s Street Design Standards, a typical
street width for single-family access ranges between 40-50 feet and the required 20-foot
front yard setback would be measured from the edge of the public street. A proposed public
street and required front yard setback would greatly reduce the buildable area and
development potential.

e Alterations or modifications of the existing structures with a nonconforming use may be
approved by special exception, but it is limited to expanding the floor area [per structure]
up to twenty five percent (25%) of the gross floor area or 1,000 gross square feet, whichever
is less and subject to compliance with setbacks, building height, and parking requirements.

3. Mitigation of Residential Housing Loss
The proposed development would result in a loss of two (2) residential units. The existing multi-
family residential structures are nonconforming uses. Pursuant to section 18.64.050B Residential
Demolition Provisions, any housing that is nonconforming use is exempt from consideration
of the requested demolition on the housing stock of Salt Lake City. As a result, the proposed
demolition would not be required to submit a Housing Mitigation Plan.

While the proposed development does not increase the housing stock, the proposed
development meets several initiatives of the city-wide Plan Salt Lake. Chapter 2 of Plan Salt
Lake focuses on growth with the following initiatives directly correlating to the proposed
development.
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1. Locate new development in areas with existing infrastructure and amenities, such as
transit and transportation corridors.

3. Promote infill and redevelopment of underutilized land.

6. Accommodate and promote an increase in the City’s population.

The proposed development meets each of the initiatives listed above. In addition, the proposal meets
the residential unit density and policies envisioned in the Central Community Master Plan
(Attachment F). It would help maintain neighborhood stability, and character by providing more
single-family residences to accommodate households with more than 2 people. The proposed
single-family residences would consist of three (3) bedrooms compared to the existing multi-family
structures consisting of one (1) bedroom units. As a result, the proposed development would support
and enhance the dominant single-family character of the surrounding low-density residential
neighborhoods. Furthermore, the proposed project meets the objectives of the housing plan
identified in Attachment F.

DISCUSSION:

The Planning Commission reviewed a similar project in February 2017 and denied the request. The
project has been revised to reduce the number of zoning relief requests, eliminate one (1) lot, and
address the concerns of compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood.

Staff recommends approval of the proposed project based on the following findings:

The proposal generally meets the standards in terms of Master Plan Policies and Zoning Ordinance
standards (Attachment F), Planned Development standards (Attachment G) and Subdivision

Ordinance standards (Attachment H);

The proposed modification to the street frontage would allow the development to fully utilize access
of the property at the mid-block;

The proposed project would not increase the density of the subject zoning district; and

The proposed project would be compatible with the existing zoning district and surrounding
neighborhood.

NEXT STEPS:

If approved, the applicant may proceed with the project, subject to all conditions imposed by City
departments and/or the Planning Commission and will be required to obtain all necessary permits.
A final plat application will need to be submitted for approval. Certificate of occupancy for the
buildings would not be issued until the conditions are met and the final subdivision plat is recorded.

If denied, the applicant would be permitted to develop the lot in a way that is compliant with
development standards and requirements of the R-1/5,000 zoning district.
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ATTACHMENT A: VICINITY MAP

Vicinity Map
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ATTACHMENT B: PLANS
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LANDSCAPE SUMMARY DATA - SALT LAKE CITY
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ATTACHMENT D: ADDITIONAL APPLICANT
INFORMATION

EAST LIBERTY COMMONS PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

PURPOSE STATEMENT & PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed planned development of six single-family homes responds to the
constraints of the existing lot and is designed to conserve the neighborhood’s residential
character. The East Liberty Commons seeks to replace the rundown two four-plex
buildings with a new compatible community of homes that integrate seamlessly into the
neighborhood.

The property located at 1008 South 1100 East is consists of two interior block parcels
the will be combined into one parcel (35,719 sf). East Liberty Commons Planned
Development will have lots ranging from 4,200 sf to 5,300 sf matching the density and
lot coverage in the surrounding development. The homes will be two-story averaging
2,500 sf livable space with an attached two car garage. In keeping with the
neighborhood aesthetics, garages will be held off of the front of facade and be side-
loading.

The integrated pedestrian and cycle friendly community will echo the eclectic mix of
architecture found within the neighborhood to the east and west of the development.
Home designs will feature a more contemporary transitional style utilizing a combination
of traditional and modern elements. The material palette will include brick exteriors,
clad windows, and classic stone detailing.

Each home will have private yard and access to landscaped common open space. All
exterior yards and the shared private road will be managed by an HOA with specific
provisions for care and maintenance per HOA bylaws. The planned development will
provide all of its own services, such as yard care, trash removal, and snow removal.

The proposed East Liberty Commons Planned Development falls within the East Liberty
Community Council. The development is in line with the East Liberty Community
Council’'s objective of preserving and improving residential areas desirable for family
living. The applicant is aware of past concerns by community members and several
adjacent neighbors. While working through the proposed development, the architect
and developer have responded to the constraints of the existing site and worked to
address the community’s concerns related to design, size, and orientation. The
Planned Development will result in a well-proportioned and balanced development
meeting zoning requirements.

East Liberty Commons strives to achieve a sustainable and functional urban infill
tailored for the growing community whom are interested in living in a walk-able
neighborhood, close to downtown, public transportation, parks and schools. East
Liberty Commons is situated less than ¥4 mile from bus routes and offers walking to the
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popular 9" & 9", Liberty Park, and Sugarhouse areas. Additionally, the University of
Utah, Research Park and Westminster College are within minutes by bike or even foot.
This development will provide charging stations in all homes and offer bike-racks in all
garages to encourage environmentally friendly modes of transportation.

PROPOSED ZONING MODIFICATIONS

East Liberty Commons Planned Development is compatible with all R-1-5000
zoning requirements except for the following requests for relief:

1) Lots to front on a public street: Due to the unique layout of the East
Liberty Commons PD, the internal lots will not have frontage on a public street
and will be accessed by a private drive.

2) Lot size for R-1/5,000: The lot size required by Salt Lake City zoning in R-
1/5,000 is for an individual lot size to be at least 5,000 square feet. The
proposed design has one internal lot that is less than 5,000 sf. However, the
overall density of the proposed planned development does meet 5,000 sf
minimum threshold — 6 lots within 35,719 sf. The reduced lot size does not
increase density of the development. It is not uncommon for existing lots in
the surrounding neighborhood to be less than 5,000 sf. In fact, three lots that
abut the west property line are under the 5,000 sf minimum.

The proposed individual lot sizes requesting modification through the Planned

Development process:
Lot4 —4,677 sq. ft.

A. PLANNED DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES (Section 21A.55.010)

The proposed East Liberty Commons PUD satisfies the Standards for Planned
Developments stated in 21A.55.050:
The project achieves the following Planned Development Objective as exhibited below:

F. Master Plan Implementation: A project that helps implement portions of an
adopted Master Plan in instances where the Master Plan provides specific
guidance on the character of the immediate vicinity of the proposal:

1. A project that is consistent with the guidance of the Master Plan related to
building scale, building orientation, site layout, or other similar character defining
features.

The Central Community Master Plan calls for Low-Density Residential (1-15 dwelling
units/acre) in the designated East Central South Neighborhood planning area, which is
located between 900 and 1700 South from 700 to 1300 East.
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East Liberty Commons Planned Development fits the future land use goals of the area
and goes a step further by addressing “incompatible infill development”. The Central
Community Master Plan states “incompatible infill” as an issue within the East Central
South Neighborhood. The incongruous existing 8-plex would be eliminated in a
neighborhood where the land use is predominantly single-family homes (low-density
residential).

In addition, the master plan seeks to provide and add to the diverse housing stock.
While the proposed project does not increase the amount of units, it will add single-
family housing stock to the area and provide additional housing to families. Growing
SLC: A Five Year Housing Plan states that “the average household in Salt Lake City
includes 2.45 people, with 52 percent of the households being comprised of families”.
The new houses will provide more flexible living with 3 bedrooms as opposed to the
small existing one-bedroom units that house 1-2 people. This project will add to the
single-family housing stock that is often overlooked as most developers push the multi-
family housing market.

B. MASTER PLAN COMPATIBILITY:

The proposed Planned development is consistent with the Central Community
Master Plan. See above explanation.

C. DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY:

I. Whether the scale, mass, and intensity of the proposed planned development is
compatible with the neighborhood where the planned development will be
located and/or the policies stated in an applicable master plan related to building
and site design;

This project seeks to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood for the
following reasons:

--The footprint of the proposed houses are 1,600 sf on average which is
comparable to the surrounding single-family houses.

--The lot is 35,719 sf and will be developed with only 6 houses (approximately
5833 sf per house).

--The project complies with the base zoning requirements for building height,
density, all setbacks, lot coverage, efc.

2. Whether the building orientation and building materials in the proposed planned
development are compatible with the neighborhood where the planned
development will be located and/or the policies stated in an applicable master
plan related to building and site design
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--The houses in the development will be oriented toward a main private driveway
that serves as a ‘street’ to the entire development. The private drive will serve to
activate the entire existing lot and replace the small drive and parking lot
currently situated on the lot. The proposed building materials will be brick similar
to most of the surrounding houses (almost 70% of the houses in the
neighborhood are brick).

3. Whether building setbacks along the perimeter of the development:
a. Maintain the visual character of the neighborhood or the character
described in the applicable master plan.

--The visual character of the neighborhood is an eclectic mix of
mostly single family homes. Architectural styles consists of roughly
64% Period Revival, 28% Bungalows and 8% other

b. Provide sufficient space for private amenities

--Each house will have a small front yard, a sizable private
backyard, and a two-car garage

c. Provide sufficient open space buffering between the proposed
development and neighboring properties to minimize impacts
related to privacy and noise.

--The size of the existing lot will allow for plenty of open space and
buffering to adjacent properties. Each individual house will meet
zoning setback requirements for front yard, side yard and back
yard. The generous amount of space will allow for the development
to fit right into the existing development pattern and spacing of
surrounding properties. Vehicular traffic will be directed to the
center of the lot away from adjacent properties.

d. Provide adequate sight lines to streets, driveways and sidewalks.

--The project will comply with all Transportation Division sight line
requirements.

e. Provide sufficient space for maintenance
--All of the houses can be accessed from all sides for maintenance

as well as designated areas for trash collection and snow removal
will be provided.
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4. Whether building facades offer ground floor transparency, access, and
architectural detailing to facilitate pedestrian interest and interaction

--A pedestrian walkway linking the development to 1100 east will be provided
along the private drive. The houses in the development will be designed with
front porch areas that face the street/private drive. The use of sidewalks, front
porches, along with front yard areas will serve to engage pedestrians and
stimulate the interaction within the community similar to the surrounding
neighborhood. The Central City Master Plan talks about the surrounding area as
a place “where sidewalks and park strips are extensions of their front rooms”

5. Whether lighting is designed for safety and visual interest whiie minimizing
impacts on surrounding property;

--Outdoor lighting has yet to be defined in the proposed project. The intent of the
project would be to provide exterior lighting at exterior entry doors of the houses
as is typical in residential design. Any on-site lighting would conform to zoning
standards and in no way adversely impact neighbors.

W

»

/hether dumpsters, loading docks and/or service areas are appropriately

ned; and

-- This project will not have any dumpsters or loading docks on-site. All trash
would be in trash receptacles that would be stored within the garages of
individual houses.

)

7. Whether parking areas are appropriately buffered from adjacent uses.
--Parking will be within enclosed 2-car garages or individual house driveways.

Additional parking spaces on site are provided with landscape buffer and meet
zoning requirements.

D. LANDSCAPING:

I. Whether mature native trees located along the periphery of the property and
along the street are preserved and maintained;

--The intent of the project is to preserve and maintain any mature trees at the
periphery of the project that are not within the proposed building footprints and
the proposed private drive. Most of the mature trees on site are located at the
south and southeast edge of the property.
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2. Whether existing landscaping that provides additional buffering to the abutting
properties is maintained and preserved;

--There is not a lot of existing landscaping to be maintained. The existing lot has
a small amount of grass and bushes immediately around the existing buildings
but the rest of the property is comprised of weeds that are cut occasionally. The
proposed development seeks to add numerous trees and bushes to the
periphery of the property for buffering.

Whether proposed landscaping is designed to lessen potential impacts created
by the proposed planned development:; and

w

--The potential impacts of the planned development will be lessened by
numerous trees, shrubs, and bushes that will be placed strategically to create
privacy and enhance the natural surroundings for the community.

4. Whether proposed landscaping is appropriate for the scale of the development

--The proposed landscaping will be a major upgrade from the existing conditions.
The trees, shrubs, grasses and some turf are appropriate for the residential scale
of the development.

E. MOBILITY

1. Whether drive access to local streets will negatively impact the safety, purpose
and character of the street;

--Existing street access from 1100 East will be maintained without negatively
impacting 1100 East or any adjacent streets. The lot frontage to the street is just
over 32 ft wide. This allows for a 20 ft wide private drive and appropriate sight
lines. It should be noted this driveway for ingress/egress to the site has been in
use for 60+ years.

2. Whether the site design considers safe circulation for a range of transportation
options including:

a. Safe and accommodating pedestrian environment and pedestrian
oriented design;

--A pedestrian walkway has been incorporated to provide access
into the site. The project will comply with the Transportation
Division’s sight triangle and other safety requirements.
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b. Bicycle facilities and connections where appropriate, and
orientation to transit where available: and

--Houses in the development will have room for bike
parking/storage. The proposed development is located in a prime
location to utilize alternative transportation methods. Besides the
walkability of the neighborhood, there is easy access to bus routes.
A bus stop for UTA bus route #213 is within steps of the
development on 1100 East.

c. Minimizing conflicts between different transportation modes

--No known conflicts will be created with the proposed
development.

3. Whether the site design of the proposed development promotes or enables
access to adjacent uses and amenities;

--The new project will provide for additional single family residential opportunities
that will enable more family and community access to the 9"&9" commercial
area.

»

Whether the proposed design provides adequate emergency vehicle access: and

--The development has been carefully planned to incorporate fire department
access with the appropriate fire truck turn around. The width of the private drive
is appropriate for any other emergency vehicles as well.

(&}

Whether loading access and service areas are adequate for the site and
minimize impacts to the surrounding area and public rights-of-way.

--The project does not include any loading access or service areas.

F. EXISTING SITE FEATURES

There are not any significant natural or built features on site other than existing mature
trees that will be maintained/protected outside of proposed building footprints.

G. UTILITIES

Proposed utility services will be adequate to support the proposed Planned
Development at normal/current service levels and will be designed in a manner to avoid
adverse impacts on adjacent land uses and utility resources. The existing 6” sewer line
will need to be evaluated for condition and appropriate size for the development.
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EAST LIBERTY COMMONS PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed planned development of six single-family homes responds to the
constraints of the existing lot and is designed to conserve the neighborhood’s residential
character. The East Liberty Commons seeks to replace the rundown two four-plex
buildings with a new compatible community of homes that integrate seamlessly into the
neighborhood.

The property located at 1008 South 1100 East is consists of two existing interior block
parcels the will be combined into the new development (35,719 sf). East Liberty
Commons Planned Development will have 6 lots ranging from 4,677 sf to 5,224 sf
matching the density and lot coverage in the surrounding development. The remaining
area of the development will be common area maintained by the HOA including a
private drive that will allow access to the new lots.

The homes will be two-story averaging 2,500 sf of livable space with an attached two
car garage. In keeping with the neighborhood aesthetics, garages will be held off of the
front of fagade and be side-loading.

Each home will have private yard and access to landscaped common open space. All
exterior yards and the shared private road will be managed by an HOA with specific
provisions for care and maintenance per HOA bylaws. The planned development will
provide all of its own services, such as yard care, trash removal, and snow removal.

The proposed East Liberty Commons Planned Development falls within the East Liberty
Community Council. The development is in line with the East Liberty Community
Council’s objective of preserving and improving residential areas desirable for family
living. The applicant is aware of past concerns by community members and several
adjacent neighbors. While working through the proposed development, the architect
and developer have responded to the constraints of the existing site and worked to
address the community’s concerns related to design, size, and orientation. The
Planned Development will result in a well-proportioned and balanced development
meeting zoning requirements.

East Liberty Commons strives to achieve a sustainable and functional urban in-fill
tailored for the growing community whom are interested in living in a walk-able
neighborhood, close to downtown, public transportation, parks and schools. East
Liberty Commons is situated less than ¥ mile from bus routes and offers walking to the
popular 9" & 9" Liberty Park, and Sugarhouse areas.
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ATTACHMENT E: SITE VISIT PHOTOGRAPHS

Top Left:
Private driveway
from 1100 East

Top Right:
Private driveway
onto 1100 East
from interior lot

Bottom Left:
Northwest corner
from interior lot

Bottom Right:
Northern portion

of west property
line from interior
lot
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Top Left:
Southern portion

of west property
line from interior
lot

Top Right:
Southwest corner
from interior lot

Bottom Left:
South property
line from interior
lot

Bottom Right:

Southeast corner
from interior lot
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ATTACHMENT F: MASTER PLAN POLICIES AND ZONING
ORDINANCE STANDARDS

Master Plan

The subject properties are located within the Central Community Master Plan (adopted
November 1, 2005) and is designated on the future land use map as “Low Density Residential
(1-15 dwelling units/acre)”. Below is an excerpt from the master plan about Low Density
Residential areas and development:

Low Density Residential

This land use designation allows moderate sized lots (i.e., 3,000-10,000 square feet)
where single-family detached homes are the dominant land use. Low-density
includes single-family attached and detached dwellings as permissible on a single
residential lot subject to zoning.

Approximately one third of the Central Community is occupied by single-family
residences on lots ranging from 3,000 to 10,000 square feet in size.

Policies

- Preserve low-density residential areas and keep them from being replaced by
higher density residential and commercial uses (RLU-1.1).

- Use the planned development process to encourage design flexibility for
residential housing while maintaining compatibility with the neighborhood
(RLU-3.3).

Issues within the East Central South Neighborhood
- Address incompatible infill development

Staff Discussion: The proposed development seeks to demolish the existing
nonconforming multi-family use and develop six (6) new single-family residences. The
proposal meets the residential unit density envisioned in the Central Community Master Plan.
Further, the proposal supports and enhances the dominant single-family character of the
surrounding low-density residential neighborhoods. Additionally, through utilizing the
Planned Development process, the applicant would be able to achieve a more compatible
development. The Planned Development process would increase the development potential
of the project site, in order to provide additional detached single-family houses without
compromising the character of the existing neighborhood.

Growing SI.C: A Five-Year Housing Plan

The City recently adopted a citywide housing master plan title Growing SLC: A Five-Year
Housing Plan 2017-2021 focuses on ways the City can meet its housing needs in the next five
years. The plan includes policies that relate to this development, including;:

- 1.1.1 Develop flexible zoning tools and regulations, with a focus along significant
transportation routes.

- 1.1.2 Develop in-fill ordinances that promote a diverse housing stock, increase
housing options, create redevelopment opportunities, and allow additional units
within existing structures, while minimizing neighborhood impacts.
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The planned development process is a zoning tool that provides flexibility in the zoning
standards and a way to allow development that would normally pose difficulty. The planned
development process allows for an increase in creative housing stock, housing stock that
would otherwise not be aesthetically creative or not be allowed through the strict application
of the zoning ordinance. This process allows for additional housing options and provides a
way to minimize neighborhood impacts through the review and assurance of the compatibility
standards. The proposed development is utilizing this process to provide new single-family
housing with a unique site configuration.

Zoning Ordinance Standards for R-1/5.000 (Single-Family Residential)

The purpose of the R-1/5,000 Single-Family Residential District is to provide for
conventional single-family residential neighborhoods on lots not less than five thousand
(5,000) square feet in size. This district is appropriate in areas of the City as identified in the
applicable community Master Plan. Uses are intended to be compatible with the existing
scale and intensity of the neighborhood. The standards for the district are intended to
provide for safe and comfortable places to live and play, promote sustainable and
compatible development patterns and to preserve the existing character of the
neighborhood.

Staff Discussion: The proposed project is allowed in the zone and would meet the intent of
the zone with the approval of requested modifications, as it still maintains conformance with
the density and scale/intensity of the neighborhood.

21A.24.070: R-1/5,000 Single-Family Residential District:

Standard ‘ Required Proposed Findings

Minimum 5,000 square feet Ranges from 5,007-5,238 Complies
Lot Area square feet
Minimum 50 feet Ranges from 50-65 feet Complies
Lot Width
Maximum | Varies depending on roof type: N/A Compliance
Building required for
Height e DPitched — 28 feet measured to the building permit
ridge of the roof or average height of issuance
other principal buildings on the
block face.
e Flat — 20 feet
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Maximum
Exterior
Wall
Height

Exterior wall height adjacent to

interior side yards shall be twenty feet
(20") for exterior walls placed at the
building setback established by the
minimum required yard. Exterior wall
height may increase one foot (1') (or
fraction thereof) in height for each foot
(or fraction thereof) of increased
setback beyond the minimum required
interior side yard. If an exterior wall is
approved with a reduced setback
through a special exception, variance
or other process, the maximum
allowable exterior wall height decreases
by one foot (1") (or fraction thereof) for
each foot (or fraction thereof) that the
wall is located closer to the property line
than the required side yard setback.

a. Lots with cross slopes where the
topography slopes, the downhill
exterior wall height may be
increased by one-half (0.5") for
each one-foot (1') difference
between the elevation of the
average grades on the uphill
and downhill faces of the
building.

b. Exceptions:

(1) Gable Walls: Walls at the
end of a pitched roof may
extend to a height necessary
to support the roof
structure except that the
height of the top of the
widest portion of the gable
wall must conform to the
maximum wall height
limitation described in this
section.

(2) Dormer Walls: Dormer
walls are exempt from the
maximum exterior wall
height if:

(A) The width of a dormer
is ten feet (10") or less;
and

(B) The total combined
width of dormers is less
than or equal to fifty
percent (50%) of the
length of the building
facade facing the
interior side yard; and

(C) Dormers are spaced at
least eighteen inches
(18") apart.

N/A

Compliance
required for
building permit
issuance*

*Refer to Table 2.
Established Yards
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Maximum | With the exception of lots created by a Ranges from 5,007-5,238 Complies
Lot Size subdivision or subdivision amendment | square feet
recorded in the office of the Salt Lake
County recorder, the maximum size of a
new lot shall not exceed seven thousand
five hundred (7,500) square feet.
Minimum | The minimum depth of the front yard 20 feet Complies*
Front Yard| for all principal buildings shall be equal
to the average of the front yards of
existing buildings within the block face.
Where there are no existing buildings
within the block face, the minimum *Refer to Table 2.
depth shall be twenty feet (20°). Established Yards
Minimum | Interior lots: Four feet (4') on one side Interior and/or corner side Complies*
Interior and ten feet (10") on the other. yards from property line to
Side Yard the building envelope are,
Corner Side Yard: Ten feet (10°) as follows:
Lot1 | 4 feet | 16 feet
Lot 2| 6 feet | 22 feet
Lot 3| 4 feet | 16.87 feet
iOt cill ditest || i *Refer to Table 2.
ot 5| 4 feet | 10 feet Established Yards
Lot 6| 4 feet | 16.50 feet S YR
Minimum | Twenty-five percent (25%) of the lot 20 feet Complies
Rear Yard | depth, or twenty feet (20’), whichever is
less.
Maximum | The surface coverage of all principal and | Approximate Building Compliance
Building accessory buildings shall not exceed Envelope Coverage required for
Coverage | forty percent (40%) of the lot. Lot 1 36% building permit
Lot 2 34% issuance
Lot 3 33%
Lot 4 33%
Lot 5 29%
Lot 6 26%
Attached | 1. Width Of An Attached Garage: The Compliance
Garages width of an attached garage facing required for
the street may not exceed fifty building permit
percent (50%) of the width of the issuance®
front facade of the house. The width
of the garage is equal to the width of
the garage door, or in the case of
multiple garage doors, the sum of
the widths of each garage door plus N/A
the width of any intervening wall
elements between garage doors.
2. Located Behind Or In Line With
The Front Line Of The Building: No
attached garage shall be constructed
forward of the "front line of the
building" (as defined in section
21A.62.040 of this title), unless:
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a. Anew garage is constructed to
replace an existing garage that
is forward of the "front line of
the building". In this case, the
new garage shall be constructed
in the same location with the
same dimensions as the garage
being replaced;

b. Atleast sixty percent (60%) of
the existing garages on the
block face are located forward of
the "front line of the building";
or

*Refer to Table 2.

c. The garage doors will face a Established Yards
corner side lot line.

21A.36.010: Use of Land and Buildings

Standard Required Proposed Findings
Frontage of [All lots shall front on a public street Six (6) lots without | Modifications
Lot on Public junless specifically exempted from this public street frontage| requested through
Street requirement by other provisions of this the Planned
title [Title 21A Zoning Ordinance]. Development process.
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ATTACHMENT G: ANALYSIS OF STANDARDS - PLANNED

DEVELOPMENT

21A.55.050: Standards for Planned Developments
The planning commission may approve, approve with conditions, or deny a planned
development based upon written findings of fact according to each of the following
standards. It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide written and graphic evidence
demonstrating compliance with the following standards:

Standards

Finding

Rationale

A. Planned Development Objectives: The Complies Staff finds the proposal meets the
planned development shall meet the following Planned Development
purpose statement for a planned objectives:

development (section 21A.55.010 of this F. Master Plan Implementation

chapter) and will achieve at least one of A project that helps implement

the objectives stated in said section: portions of an adopted Master Plan
in instances where the Master Plan
A. Open Space And Natural Lands provides specific guidance on the
B. Historic Preservation character of the immediate vicinity

C. Housing of the proposal:
D. Mobility 1. A project that is consistent with
E. Sustainability the guidance of the Master Plan
F. Master Plan Implementation related to building scale, building
orientation, site layout, or other
similar character defining features.
See discussion and analysis in Attachment

F.

B. The proposed planned development Complies | See discussion and analysis in Attachment

is generally consistent with adopted F.

policies set forth in the citywide,

community, and/or small area master

plan that is applicable to the site where

the planned development will be

located.

C. Design and Compatibility: The Complies | The proposed project generally complies

proposed planned development is with all design and compatibility

compatible with the area the planned considerations.

development will be located and is

designed to achieve a more enhanced

product than would be achievable

through strict application of land use

regulations. In determining design and

compatibility, the planning commission

should consider:

C1 | Whether the scale, mass, and The proposed development is located within
intensity of the proposed planned a zoning district that anticipates the size,
development is compatible with the scale and intensity of the proposed
neighborhood where the planned development and meets the zoning
development will be located and/or standards related to density. The proposed
the policies stated in an applicable planned development would be compatible
Master Plan related to building and with the existing zoning district and
site design; surrounding neighborhood as noted in

Attachment F.
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C2 | Whether the building orientation Complies ¢ Building Orientation
and building materials in the The construction of the new single-
proposed planned development are family homes would be oriented toward
compatible with the neighborhood the private street. The rear yards of the
where the planned development will proposed lots would be located on the
be located and/or the policies stated periphery of the project site. This
in an applicable Master Plan related orientation is typical for a single-family
to building and site design; residential development pattern and

would be compatible with the
surrounding area.

e Building Materials
Many existing single-family homes near
the project site are constructed of
masonry in the form of brick and stone,
stucco, and various types of siding. While
the applicant cannot confirm the
architectural styles that the future buyers
may choose to construct, it has been
indicated that the building material
would consist brick or stone, and other
durable building materials for accent
purposes that are similar with the palette
seen in the surrounding neighborhood.

C3 | Whether building setbacks along Complies | The rear yards of the proposed lots would be
the perimeter of the development: located on the periphery of the project site. It

would be consistent with the existing
a. Maintain the visual character of development pattern in the immediate
the neighborhood or the character vicinity. Given constraints of the property, the
described in the applicable Master design layout is compatible with adjacent and
Plan. surrounding properties. The proposal would
b. Provide sufficient space for meet all the requirements listed in this section
private amenities. [C3].
c. Provide sufficient open space
buffering between the proposed
development and neighboring
properties to minimize impacts
related to privacy and noise.
d. Provide adequate sight lines to
streets, driveways and sidewalks.
e. Provide sufficient space for
maintenance.

C4 | Whether building facades offer Complies | The specific design of each proposed single-
ground floor transparency, access, required for | family home is yet to be finalized; however,
and architectural detailing to building the applicant indicates that the homes
facilitate pedestrian interest and permit would engage pedestrians and encourage
interaction; issuance interactions within the community through

site design elements, such as the front
facade of the buildings would be oriented
along the private street.

The applicant has included a design review
board in their CC&Rs. The subject
properties would be required to meet the
underlying  R-1/5,000 (single-family
residential) zoning district and front facade
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control regulations found in subsection
21A.24.0101.

C5 | Whether lighting is designed for Compliance | Lighting has not been indicated on the
safety and visual interest while required for | subject plans. Any proposed lighting would
minimizing impacts on surrounding building need to be directed to the interior of the
property; permit development to minimize any impacts on

issuance abutting and adjacent properties.

C6 | Whether dumpsters, loading docks Complies | The proposed development does not have
and/or service areas are any dumpsters, loading docks or service
appropriately screened; and area. Individual trash receptables would be

stored within the garages and collected by a
private company on the private street in
front of each residence.

C7 | Whether parking areas are Complies Parking would be located in private garages
appropriately buffered from and additional parking spaces. Landscape
adjacent uses. buffer would be provided between the

additional parking spaces and the west
property line as shown in Figure 3 and
Attachment B. For the additional parking
spaces along the east property line and
adjacent to the entrance of the private
street, a 6-foot high fence would be installed
to screen the wvehicles from adjacent
properties.

D. Landscaping: The proposed planned Complies | The proposed project generally complies

development preserves, maintains or with all landscape considerations.

provides native landscaping where

appropriate. In determining the

landscaping for the proposed planned

development, the Planning Commission

should consider:

D1 | Whether mature native trees Complies | Mature trees along the southwest and
located along the periphery of the southeast edges of the property would be
property and along the street are preserved and maintained.
preserved and maintained;

D2 | Whether existing landscaping that Complies | The applicant is proposing to preserve four
provides additional buffering to the (4) existing trees that are not within the
abutting properties is maintained buildable area. In addition to preserving the
and preserved; existing mature trees, the applicant is

proposing to add additional landscaping to
screen the private street. These areas
include the southern and northern entry
edge of the private street.

The proposed development would provide
numerous trees and bushes to the periphery
of the property for buffering as shown in
Figure 3.
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D3 | Whether proposed landscaping is Complies | The proposed project would provide
designed to lessen potential impacts with numerous trees, shrubs, and bushes that are
created by the proposed planned condition | strategically placed to create privacy between
development; and the subject property and adjacent properties.

D4 | Whether proposed landscaping is Complies Substantial landscaping would be provided
appropriate for the scale of the with to buffer between the proposed residences
development. condition | and adjacent properties.

E. Mobility: The proposed planned Complies | The proposed project generally complies

development supports Citywide with all mobility considerations.

transportation goals and promotes safe

and efficient circulation within the site

and surrounding neighborhood. In

determining mobility, the Planning

Commission should consider:

E1 | Whether drive access to local streets Complies | Vehicular access to the project site would
will negatively impact the safety, rely solely on 1100 East, which is a collector
purpose and character of the street; street. Transportation Division review did

not identify any negative impact on the
safety, purpose and character of the street.
The proposed development would have a
reduction of two (2) units; therefore, the
usage of the vehicular access would also be
reduced.

E2 | Whether the site design considers e The proposed private walkway and
safe circulation for a range of private street provide safe pedestrian
transportation options including: and vehicle access onto 1100 East and

complies with the sight distance
a. Safe and accommodating requirements.
pedestrian environment and
pedestrian oriented design; e The proposed development is located
within proximity to the following public
b. Bicycle facilities and transit:
connections where appropriate,
and orientation to transit where
available; and Bus Stop 300 feet
¢. Minimizing conflicts between Light Rail Station 1.5 miles
different transportation modes;

e There are not any anticipated conflicts
between transportation modes with the
proposed development.

E3 | Whether the site design of the Complies | The project has a shared open space
proposed development promotes or common area and a pedestrian walkway
enables access to adjacent uses and along the entrance/exit of the private street.
amenities; This promotes access within the proposed

development and surrounding
neighborhood.
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E4 | Whether the proposed design Complies | Fire department review has identified an
provides adequate emergency issue with the proposed emergency
vehicle access; and turnaround not meeting the required

dimensions. However, the applicant has
addressed the comment by providing the
minimum 80 feet dimension for the
emergency turnaround as shown on the site
plan (Attachment B). The proposed
development would be required to provide
adequate emergency vehicle access and
compliance will be ensured during building
permit review process.

E5 | Whether loading access and service Complies | There are not any proposed loading access
areas are adequate for the site and or service areas.
minimize impacts to the
surrounding area and public rights-
of-way.

F. Existing Site Features: The proposed Complies | There are not any significant natural or

planned development preserves natural built features that contribute to the

and built features that significantly character of the neighborhood or
contribute to the character of the environment.

neighborhood and/or environment.

G. Utilities: Existing and/or planned Complies Refer to department comments from public

utilities will adequately serve the utilities (Attachment J). Proposal will be

development and not have a detrimental required to comply with any requirements
effect on the surrounding area. from public utilities including any sewer
and water main upgrades, if applicable.
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ATTACHMENT H: ANALYSIS OF STANDARDS —
SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE

20.16.100: Standards of Approval for Preliminary Plats

All preliminary plats for subdivisions and subdivision amendments shall meet the

following standards:

Standards

A. The subdivision complies with
the general design standards and
requirements for subdivisions as
established in chapter 20.12 of
this title;

Finding
Planning Commission
approval required for the
Planned Development
request.

Rationale

Modification to the Subdivision
Design Standards (i.e., lots created
through a subdivision not having
frontage on a public street) is
requested through the Planned
Development process.

B. All buildable lots comply with
all applicable zoning standards;

Planning Commission
approval required for the
Planned Development
request.

The proposal does not comply with the
standard found in section 21A.36.010C
Use of Land and Building (i.e., all lots
shall front on a public street);
therefore, a Planned Development
approval is requested. All other
applicable zoning standards are met.

disposal shall be satisfactory to
the public utilities department
director;

C. All necessary and required Complies Any necessary or required dedications

dedications are made; shall be made prior to recordation of
the final plat.

D. Water supply and sewage Complies The Public Utilities department was

consulted on the proposed
development and made no indication
that water supply and sewage

disposal was an issue at the subject
location.

E. Provisions for the
construction of any required
public improvements, per
section 20.40.010 of this title,
are included;

Complies with conditions

The provisions of 20.40.010 shall be
met through compliance with all City
department/division comments.

F. The subdivision otherwise Complies The subdivision otherwise complies
complies with all applicable laws with all applicable laws and
and regulations; regulations.
G. If the proposal is an Complies The proposed subdivision is not an
amendment to an existing amendment to an existing subdivision
subdivision and involves nor does it involve vacating a street,
vacating a street, right of way, or right-of-way, or easement.
easement, the amendment does
not materially injure the public
or any person who owns land
within the subdivision or
immediately adjacent to it and
there is good cause for the
amendment.
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ATTACHMENT I: PUBLIC PROCESS AND COMMENTS

Meetings:
¢ East Liberty Park Community Organization (ELPCO) held a special public meeting on
November 21, 2019. The ELPCO has provided meeting notes (attached) and is generally in
support of the project.

Public Notice:
¢ Early notice of application mailed on October 16, 2019
e Public hearing notice mailed on January 9, 2020
e Public hearing sign posted on the property on January 10, 2020
e Agenda posted on the Planning Division and Utah Public Meeting Notice websites on January

9, 2020

Public Comments:
Two (2) public comments were received during the early noticing period, which expressed the
following concerns:

1. The height and design, and its compatibility and characteristics with surrounding structures

2. The impact on an existing privacy fence between the subject property and adjacent property

Any public comments received up to the public hearing meeting will be forwarded to the Planning

Commission.
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ELPCO Special Meeting
East Liberty Commons Project

Thursday, November 21%, 2019 Z = 5
5:30pm-6:30pm 7
Tracy Aviary Education Space

Project: East Liberty Commons

Address: 1002-1008 1100 East

Request: 6 single-family homes

Type: Planned Development (PLNSUB2019-00904)
PDF: http://www.webatomics.com/ELPCO/EastLibertyCommons-fullPDF.pdf

Attendees:

Applicants: Meredith Warner, architect (Structo); Phil Winston, developer, formerly NorthStar (left
employment on 10/31/19)

ELPCO: Jason Stevenson, Darryl High, co-chairs; Dave Richards, Judi Short, Land Use advisors; Jeff Larsen,
Andrew Stone, Board members/candidates

SLC Planning: Linda Mitchell; Kelsey Lindquist

Audience: 18 residents signed the sign-in sheet.

The meeting began with a welcome, introduction of ELPCO, and explanation of the purpose of the
meeting from Jason Stevenson and Darryl High, ELPCO co-chairs. They explained that ELPCO would
summarize the discussion of the meeting for an upcoming (January 2020) meeting of the SLC Planning
Commission. Members of the public are also willing to submit comments and make statements at the
planning commission as well. ELPCO would keep everyone informed of future actions if they provided
an email or contact info on the sign-in sheet circulating at the meeting.

Phil Winston (PW): First learned about the potential for a project six months ago while getting keys at
Glen’s Keys. Met Allison Leishman, the property owner, who proposed the idea of developing the site.
PW knew the project had been through SLC planning process once before (January 2017). PW knew it
had failed in the initial meeting and failed on appeal.

PW: Mentioned projects he has designed and built with Northstar in the area such as Graham
Orthodontics (900 S, 700 E), Vestal Kitchen at 9" and 9" (formerly Great Harvest Bread Co.), and
Lieberman law building at 900 S and 1100 E (formerly Clay Blackwell insurance building). Northstar also
does residential construction and remodeling.

PW: Decided to try again with a new development plan. Went door-to-door in the neighborhood and
met a lot of great people;

PW: Original 2017 proposal asked for too many exemptions by reducing setbacks on the properties and
the boundaries. It also tried to fit seven units on the site. As PW talked to the neighbors, PW heard
concerns about these setbacks, and how the land was graded up, elevating the profile of any
development.

PW: Made a lot of changes to the project based on neighborhood conversations. One new change, not
reflected in the original plans, is that project no longer requires a “lot reduction” for the project. The
only zoning modification requested is for a Planned Unit Development (PUD) where no home on the site
faces a public street. The project meets all other setback, height, and lot size requirements.

PW: This project is in the R-1/5000 zoning, and it will meet rear and front yard setbacks; it will meet
height requirements by staying at 24 feet (zoning allows 28 feet at the peak)
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PW: Northstar and PW like to build “traditional homes with modern flair.” Wants to build homes that
match the style of the neighborhood. Northstar will manage the construction. Would like the homes to
be brick in nature, have front porches, no garages on the front-faces of the homes. Northstar builds a lot
of Tudor-style homes.

Questions from the Audience:

Q1: Will the garages be separate or detached from the house?
Al: No separate or detached garages outside the house. The garages will be underneath the house and
facing away from the front of the house.

Q2: What about extra parking? We have a problem with tenant parking on 1100 East. Will people be
parking on 1100 East?

A2: All of the houses have two-car garages, plus four (4) extra guest parking spaces in the development
for the six (6) homes.

Q3: How wide is the entrance driveway and will the width change?

A3: Believe the driveway is 32 feet wide, and it will stay 32 feet wide. Not all of the current driveway is
gravel and able to be driven on. We will improve the driveway, make the drive-able portion wider, and
place landscaping along the edge.

Q4: Will you be removing trees?
A4: We will remove three (3) trees and new trees will be added.

Q5: What about the power lines at 1011-1013 1100 East?
A5: We would like to put those power lines underground. The power lines are complex in that area. We
are still working on the power and utility issues.

Q6: Are you counting the area of the private drive (i.e. the access drive inside the development) in
calculating the square footage of the lots? [Note: This means that the lot boundaries extend into the
middle of the private drive, and do not stop at the edge of the building or yard]. Is that allowed?

A6: We do incorporate the private drive as part of the lot area calculations. An interpretation of the
zoning code allows this approach. (SLC Planning representatives confirmed this interpretation). This
means that the SLC Planning Department has allowed this approach in prior development applications
and projects and it is now an accepted practice.

Q7: Are you going to widen the access driveway? Currently, two cars can’t pass each other on the
driveway.
A7: The access driveway will be widened, and we will add landscaping to the edges.

Q8: Where will the mailboxes be?

A8: We will try to get mailboxes on the houses, but we might be forced to create a combined box on the
street. Note: An audience member who works for the U.S. Postal Service mentioned that a combined
box is likely. PW mentioned that he has negotiated in the past with postmasters to get individual
mailboxes.

Q9: How will a fire truck get in and turn around?
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A9: PW used to be a firefighter for 20 years. PW drove firetrucks. Internal driveway is designed with a
firetruck turnaround that is adequate for fire vehicles. Firetruck needs turning radius of 20 feet

Q10: Comment from audience member that he appreciates the many changes in the current project
with density, setbacks, and height that make it different from the 2017 proposal.

Q11: How will you manage the fencing and privacy for the boundaries of the property?

A11: Northstar will build a privacy fence for neighbors—either on the development side, or the
neighbor’s property—whichever they prefer. Height of privacy fence is 6 feet. PW also described use of
Hornbeam trees and other trees and foliage to add more privacy.

Q12: How tall will the houses be?
A12: Zoning allows 28-foot height at peak of roof. We will strongly recommend that houses max out at
24 feet.

Q13: Will the houses be built on spec (before being sold), or will you sell the lots and work with the new
property owners to build their homes?

A13: We will only build houses after the lots are sold. And we will work with the new property owners to
build their house. Meredith Warner will be the preferred architect, and Northstar will be the preferred
builder. The new property owners will have to pay significant fees to use other architects or builders, so
it is unlikely anyone will do that.

Q14: How much will the houses be sold for?
Al14: We don’t have a price point yet. We plan to purchase the property for $1.4 million. Infrastructure
costs about $500,000. We plan to sell the lots for $350,000 each.

Q15: Will people be able to buy multiple lots, or buy lots and sit on them?

A15: We will sell lots as people approach us to buy them. We will discourage people from buying
multiple lots. It is almost impossible for people to connect lots to make a bigger house (confirmed in
comment by Dave Richards, ELPCO Land Use advisor). We will likely build the project in sections. It is
possible that people will buy a lot and wait to build on it. People might want to buy a lot to build their
dream house in the future. New, open housing space in this neighborhood is very rare.

Q16: Glad that the design includes front porches. Comment that people want to live in 9" and 9, but
not be a part of 9™ and 9™. Front porches connect people to their neighbors.

Q17: Will the project require a new sewer line?
A17: Yes, we will need to dig a new sewer line, and we are working on securing an easement from a
neighbor with a sewer line.

Q18: Will this be a Northstar project, or a project that PW manages?
A18: PW said he is no longer in the home-building business. This would be a Northstar project. PW will
not be involved with the project beyond this initial stage.

Q18: How will Northstar ensure that the houses have porches, are built with brick, and have peak
heights below 24 feet if the new homeowners get to design their own houses?

A18: Northstar will set up a design/building committee composed of Northstar reps, Meredith Warner
(architect), and several neighbors. This committee will review plans for the homes and approve them.
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PW said it will be very difficult for the homeowners to build a house that is not approved by the design
committee.

Q19: How long will it take to develop the project? What is your timeframe?

A19: Won't start doing anything for at least 6 months — by mid-2020. We still need to work with SLC
agencies on many aspects, including roads, engineering, creating a new sewer access point, cleaning up
the powerlines and securing a new sewer line.

Q20: Current tenants of the 8-plex apartments on the site asked about timeline for demolition of the
current building and time for relocation.

A20: PW said he would be the main contact for the project right now. He gave out cell phone number
U PV said he can’t make everyone happy, but he does want to be accessible to talk.

Concluding Remarks

Jason Stevenson and Darryl High thanked Phil Winston and Meredith Warner for attending the meeting
and answering questions. They reminded the audience that ELPCO would be compiling a summary of the
meeting and compose a letter to the SLC Planning commission based on the comments and questions
raised by residents. ELPCO would also keep residents informed about the meeting if they provided an
email address or other contact info on the sign-in sheet.

Hi#
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Subject | (EXTERMNAL) 1002/1008 5. 1100 E. Proposed Subdivision

From Adam Dorobiala
To Lindquist, Kelsey; Mitchell, Linda
Sent Wednesday, November 13, 2019 9:21 AM

Hello Kelsey and Linda,

| currently am a resident at 1013 5. McClelland 5t. (directly west of the proposed new subdivision) and was hoping |
could be kept in the loop about the planning and progress of said subdivision. | mostly would like to make sure our
privacy fence remains intact and r that if it had to be removed during construction, it would be replaced. Please feel free
to call or text, although email may work best for info such as dates/times of meetings, paperwork, etc.

Thank you in advance for your time and | look forward to hearing from you. Have a great day.

adam dorobiala

Subject  Community Comment

From Lindquist, Kelsey

To 'MerryWarner'; Phil Winston; Mitchell, Linda
Sent Thursday, October 24,2019 3:04 PM

All,

Brian Belnap came into the office to discuss the Planned Development request. He voiced some concerns that
the community has about the proposal. His primary concerns are about the height and design of the homes.
There was an expressed desire for the homes to be more compatible and characteristic of the surrounding
structures. He explained that he will be providing additional comments. If you have any questions, please let
me know.

Sincerely,

Kelsey Lindquist

Senior Planner

COMMUNITY AND NEIGHBORHOODS
PLANNING DIVISION

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION

TEL 801-535-7930
FAX 801-535-6174

WwWW.SLC.GOV/PLANNING
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ATTACHMENT J: DEPARTMENT REVIEW COMMENTS
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Fire department access roads shall be a minimum of 20-foot clear width and 13 foot 6 inches
clear height for structures which measured from the lowest fire department access road to
the highest occupied floor is less than 30 foot.

Fire department access roads shall be a minimum of 26-foot clear width and 13 foot 6 inches
clear height for which measured from the lowest fire department access road to the highest
occupied floor is 30 foot and greater.

Fire hydrants shall be within 400 feet of all exterior walls of the structure.

The turning radius of fire department access roads are 45 foot outside and 20 foot inside.
Please note that signs place on the perimeter of the outside turning radius shall be placed
additional 5 foot from the curb.

Fire department access roads 150-feet or greater in length shall be provided with an
emergency vehicle turn-a-round. The proposed turn around does not meet the dimensions
required by SLC Fire Department apparatus. The distance has been increased to an 8o-foot
dimension.

Refer to attachments (File names: 1910266-Plat-10-11-19.pdf and East Liberty Commons
P.U.D._redlines.pdf)

Each residence should have two off street parking spaces. The narrative indicates that there are
two-car garages for each dwelling unit. It is not clear from the plans that this requirement has
been met.

-
.

i

o

The project as described in the narrative will fall under the provisions of the State of Utah
adopted 2015 International Residential Code or abbreviated known as the IRC.

The International Residential Code or IRC is a complete, comprehensive code regulating the
construction of single-family houses, two-family houses (duplexes) and buildings consisting
of three or more townhouse units. All buildings within the scope of the IRC are limited to
three stories above grade plane.

The International Residential Code or IRC contains coverage for all components of a house
or townhouse, including structural components, fireplaces and chimneys, thermal
insulation, mechanical systems, fuel gas systems, plumbing systems and electrical systems.
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PLNSUB2019-00904 Planned Development/Conditional Use petition and PLNSUB2019-00987
Preliminary Plat petition for proposed subdivision involving single family dwelling
development; planned development is needed for lots not having frontage on a public street, for
being accessed via a private street- the improvements for which will land upon all lots of
subdivision, meaning appearance of front yards will be smaller than the 20 feet proposed.
Address of application is 1008 So. 1100 East, parcels there are zoned R-1/5000.

1. Shared and cross access conditions should be addressed with recorded agreements and or
plat notices.

2. On-site parking for 2 vehicles in legal locations are required for each dwelling unit per
21A.44.030.G table, if additional stalls are proposed developer should address maximum
parking available per 21A.030.H.1; if an excess number of stalls are proposed then developer
should propose parking incentives per 21A.44.050 Transportation Demand Management.

3. Fencing shown on site plan will be limited to maximum 4-foot height where in front yard of
entrance common area per 21A.40.120.E.1.a. Fencing proposed with note “New Fence w/2
Ft. High Retaining Wall” limited to total height of 6 feet or will need Special Exception
application (21A.52.030.A.3). Fencing within sight distance triangles to be per
21A.40.120.E.2 through 6.

4. Existing buildings to be demolished with required building permits, after obtaining all
required clearances, including review of demolition waste recycling.

5. Proposals for new buildings to have obtained required Certificates of Address.

6. Please be reminded that overall structure heights are compared to established (existing)
grade and interior side yard wall heights are compared to finished (proposed) grade.

1. Because of the loss of 2 residential units (8 to 6), under Chapter 18.97 of SLC City Code,
please submit a Housing Mitigation Plan to the CAN Director, Marcia.white@slcgov.com, to

outline/determine replacement or fees for the loss of residential units. Subsequently, submit
an appeal application and attend the Housing Advisory and Appeals Board (“HAAB”) board
hearing. For information on the HAAB, please visit:
https://www.slc.gov/buildingservices/civil-enforcement/housing-advisory-appeals-board-

haab/.

Any demolition request requires no less than 30 days’ notice be sent out to all property owners
within 600 feet. Please send a copy of the demolition permit and Housing Loss Mitigation
Report to Scott Mikkelsen so he may send out those notices.

Planning staff comments: Any housing that is nonconforming use is exempt from
consideration of the requested demolition on the housing stock of Salt Lake City pursuant to
section 18.64.050B Residential Demolition Provisions. The existing multi-family units are
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nonconforming uses; therefore, the proposed demolition would not be required to submit a
Housing Mitigation Plan.

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The existing properties have water service from an existing 6" main in 1100 East and sewer
service from an 8" main in 1100 East and in McClelland Street.

A demolition permit will be required for the demolition of the existing buildings. Unused
sewer and water service must be capped at the main.

A Site Utility Plan will be required.
A Subdivision improvement Agreement will be required.

Public Sewer and Water Mains through the subdivision require a 30' exclusive easement. A
site improvement plan and profile sheets will be required.

The main floor of each building must gravity flow sewer. If ejector pumps are required, only
basement fixtures can be connected to it.

Fire Flow demand may be a problem from the 6" main in 1100 East. A Fire flow model
should be completed to determine if the main in 100 East also needs to be upsized.

A technical drainage study of the site will be required. Drainage cannot cross property lines
without agreement or easement to do so.

Conditions of approval of the plat and planned development should require that a sewer,
water, and drainage development plan is provided and accepted.

Utilities cannot cross property lines without appropriate easements and agreements.
Public Utility permit, connection, survey and inspection fees will apply.

Please submit site utility and grading plans for review. Other plans such as erosion control
plans and plumbing plans may also be required depending on the scope of work. Submit

supporting documents and calculations along with the plans.

All utility design and construction must comply with APWA Standards and SLCPU Standard
Practices.

Projects larger than one acre require that a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)
and Technical Drainage Study are submitted for review.

All utilities must be separated by a minimum of 3ft horizontally and 18” vertically. Water
and sewer lines require 10ft minimum horizontal separation.
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